figure. The change had no impact on the net value of loans classified to Stage 3 and, consequently, it
had no impact on the equity as at the IFRS 9 transition date.

4.2.4. Summary of the IFRS 9 implementation impact on the statement of financial
position as at 1 Jan 2018 versus IAS 39 data as at 31 Dec 2017

The table below shows the a material impact of elements described above on the consolidated
capital of the Group plus separated elements:

− adjustment 1 - IFRS 9 impairment losses
− adjustment 2 - Measurement of equity interests
− adjustment 3 - Elimination of the impact of historical reclassification of financial instruments
− the amount presented in the column ‘reclassification in assets structure’ concerns the

changes in presentation of equity instruments

18

ING Bank Śląski S.A. Group
Semi-annual consolidated report for the period of 6 months ending on 30 Jun 2018
Interim condensed consolidated financial statements   (PLN million)

 31 Dec
2017

IAS 39
Adjustmen

t 1
Adjustmen

t 2
Adjustmen

t 3

Reclassification
in assets

structure
Impact

total
IFRS 9 1 Jan

2018
Assets

Cash in hand and balances with the Central Bank 2 815.2   - 2 815.2

Loans and other receivables to other banks 2 234.5   - 2 234.5

Financial assets at fair value through profit or loss 530.1   - 530.1

Valuation of derivatives 784.7   - 784.7

Derivative hedge instruments 967.2   - 967.2

Investments 25 907.4 - 62.2 -74.9 8.0 -4.7 25 902.7

Loans and other receivables to customers 91 108.1 -269.4 - -1.7 - -271.1 90 837.0

Receivables from customers under repo transactions 19.8   - 19.8

Investments in associates 1.3   - 1.3

Non-financial assets 980.0   - 980.0

Assets held for sale 11.1   - 11.1

Tax assets 257.1 50.0 -11.8 14.6 - 52.8 309.9

Other assets 417.2 - - - -8.0 -8.0 409.2

Total Assets 126 013.9 -219.4 50.4 -62.0 0.0 -231.0 125 782.9
Liabilities

Liabilities to other banks 4 109.0   - 4 109.0

Financial liabilities at fair value through profit or loss 735.1   - 735.1

Valuation of derivatives 979.2   - 979.2

Derivative hedge instruments 699.2   - 699.2

Liabilities to customers 104 503.3   - 104 503.3

Liabilities under issue of debt securities 300.3   - 300.3

Subordinated liabilities 626.9   - 626.9

Provisions 91.9 16.9 - - - 16.9 108.8

Tax liabilities 232.9   - 232.9

Other liabilities 1 941.3   - 1 941.3

Total liabilities 114 219.1 16.9 0.0 0.0 0.0 16.9 114 236.0
Equity
Share capital 130.1 - - - - - 130.1

Supplementary capital – sale of shares over nominal value 956.3 - - - - - 956.3

Cumulative other comprehensive income 493.2 - 50.4 -40.3 -9.0 1.1 494.3

Retained earnings 10 215.2 -236.3 -  -21.7 9.0 -249.0 9 966.2

Total equity 11 794.8 -236.3 50.4 -62.0 0.0 -247.9 11 546.9

Total equity and liabilities 126 013.9 -219.4 50.4 -62.0 0.0 -231.0 125 782.9

19

ING Bank Śląski S.A. Group
Semi-annual consolidated report for the period of 6 months ending on 30 Jun 2018
Interim condensed consolidated financial statements   (PLN million)

Financial assets and liabilities classification and measurement

Item in statement of financial
position

measurement
according to IAS 39

Current
value as at

31 Dec 2017
[IAS 39]

Current
value as at
1 Jan 2018

[IFRS 9]

measurement
according to IFRS 9

Item in statement of financial
position

Assets   Assets
Cash in hand and balances with the

[…]

equity instruments n/a n/a 5.3 5.4

Held to maturity, including: n/a n/a 8 350.5 7 090.2
treasury bonds n/a n/a 6 796.3 5 467.1
BGK bonds n/a n/a 1 554.2 1 623.1

Total 28 677.0 29 135.7 25 907.4 24 427.6

7.11. Loans and other receivables to customers

 as of
30 Jun 2018

as of
31 Mar 2018

as of
31 Dec 2017

as of
30 Jun 2017

Measured at amortised cost 94 475.3 90 028.2 91 108.1 86 922.3
Measured at fair value through profit or loss 249.0 262.3 - -
Total (net) 94 724.3 90 290.5 91 108.1 86 922.3

43

ING Bank Śląski S.A. Group
Semi-annual consolidated report for the period of 6 months ending on 30 Jun 2018
Interim condensed consolidated financial statements   (PLN million)

Loans and other receivables measured at amortised cost

  as of  30 Jun 2018 as of 31 Mar 2018 as of 31 Dec 2017 as of 30 Jun 2017
 [IFRS 9] [IFRS 9] [IAS 39 - non-transformed data]

  gross

impairment
for

expected
losses

net gross

impairment
for

expected
losses

net gross

impairment
for

expected
losses

net gross

impairment
for

expected
losses

net

Loans and other receivables measured at amortised cost,
including: 96 711.3 -2 236.0 94 475.3 92 114.4 -2 086.2 90 028.2 92 775.6 -1 667.5 91 108.1 88 458.2 -1 535.9 86 922.3

Portfolio of loans, including: 95 902.3 -2 236.0 93 666.3 91 367.2 -2 086.2 89 281.0 88 483.8 -1 666.8 86 817.0 84 277.2 -1 535.2 82 742.0

Households 44 811.2 -1 103.8 43 707.4 42 477.4 -1 004.4 41 473.0 39 755.4 -695.6 39 059.8 36 236.1 -659.4 35 576.7

Business entities 48 533.7 -1 131.6 47 402.1 46 239.5 -1 080.3 45 159.2 45 879.9 -970.0 44 909.9 44 806.6 -874.5 43 932.1

The government and self-government institutions’ sector 2 557.4 -0.6 2 556.8 2 650.3 -1.5 2 648.8 2 848.5 -1.2 2 847.3 3 234.5 -1.3 3 233.2

Total, including: 95 902.3 -2 236.0 93 666.3 91 367.2 -2 086.2 89 281.0 88 483.8 -1 666.8 86 817.0 84 277.2 -1 535.2 82 742.0

Corporate banking segment 54 179.2 -1 211.6 52 967.6 51 942.5 -1 157.5 50 785.0 50 974.8 -1 039.0 49 935.8 49 955.9 -933.6 49 022.3

loans in the current account 10 393.2 -406.2 9 987.0 10 622.5 -390.4 10 232.1 9 230.7 -310.6 8 920.1 9 538.6 -287.5 9 251.1

term loans and advances 30 441.6 -740.2 29 701.4 28 311.8 -702.5 27 609.3 28 673.8 -650.6 28 023.2 27 919.2 -582.2 27 337.0

leasing receivables 6 481.1 -42.6 6 438.5 6 116.6 -42.3 6 074.3 5 902.3 -30.9 5 871.4 5 549.6 -26.7 5 522.9

factoring receivables 4 773.9 -22.3 4 751.6 4 583.8 -21.2 4 562.6 4 619.8 -30.8 4 589.0 4 643.2 -21.0 4 622.2

corporate and municipal securities 2 089.4 -0.3 2 089.1 2 307.8 -1.1 2 306.7 2 548.2 -16.1 2 532.1 2 305.3 -16.2 2 289.1

Retail banking segment 41 723.1 -1 024.4 40 698.7 39 424.7 -928.7 38 496.0 37 509.0 -627.8 36 881.2 34 321.3 -601.6 33 719.7

mortgages 30 540.9 -245.5 30 295.4 28 892.1 -231.0 28 661.1 27 539.8 -170.4 27 369.4 25 179.6 -181.2 24 998.4

loans in the current account 1 403.4 -104.0 1 299.4 1 394.2 -98.8 1 295.4 1 315.0 -75.2 1 239.8 1 328.1 -83.3 1 244.8

leasing receivables 811.2 -3.4 807.8 753.0 -2.3 750.7 690.7 -2.0 688.7 576.9 -1.2 575.7

other loans and advances 8 967.6 -671.5 8 296.1 8 385.4 -596.6 7 788.8 7 963.5 -380.2 7 583.3 7 236.7 -335.9 6 900.8

Otrher receivables, including: 809.0 0.0 809.0 747.2 0.0 747.2 4 291.8 -0.7 4 291.1 4 181.0 -0.7 4 180.3
Eurobonds (T-bonds))* 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 3 564.8 -0.7 3 564.1 3 589.8 -0.7 3 589.1

complex call deposits 651.7 0.0 651.7 603.0 0.0 603.0 540.1 0.0 540.1 483.4 0.0 483.4

receivables under repo transactions 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 19.8 0.0 19.8 20.0 0.0 20.0

other receivables 157.3 0.0 157.3 144.2 0.0 144.2 167.1 0.0 167.1 87.8 0.0 87.8

*) The eurobonds that until 31 Dec 2017 were classified as ‘Loans and other receivables’, as of 1 Jan 2018, are presented in item ‘Investment securities’.

44

ING Bank Śląski S.A. Group
Semi-annual consolidated report for the period of 6 months ending on 30 Jun 2018
Interim condensed consolidated financial statements   (PLN million)

Quality of loan portfolio

  as of  30 Jun 2018 as of 31 Mar 2018   as of 31 Dec 2017 as of 30 Jun 2017
 [IFRS 9] [IFRS 9]  [IAS 39 - non-transformed data] [IAS 39 - non-transformed data]

 gross

impairment
for

expected
losses

net gross

impairment
for

expected
losses

net  gross impairment net gross impairment net

Corporate banking segment 54 179.2 -1 211.6 52 967.6 51 942.5 -1 157.5 50 785.0   50 974.8 -1 039.0 49 935.8 49 955.9 -933.6 49 022.3

   assets in stage 1 47 295.4 -66.4 47 229.0 45 083.8 -53.2 45 037.8
unimpaired portfolio 49 178.0 -78.3 49 099.7 48 283.9 -71.8 48 212.1

   assets in stage 2 4 870.4 -69.2 4 801.2 4 904.2 -58.4 4 839.7

   assets in stage 3 2 013.4 -1 076.0 937.4 1 954.5 -1 045.9 907.5 impaired portfolio 1 796.8 -960.7 836.1 1 672.0 -861.8 810.2

Retail banking segment 41 723.1 -1 024.4 40 698.7 39 424.7 -928.7 38 496.0   37 509.0 -627.8 36 881.2 34 321.3 -601.6 33 719.7

   assets in stage 1 35 539.4 -67.7 35 471.6 33 565.2 -57.4 33 507.8
unimpaired portfolio 36 809.0 -163.8 36 645.2 33 687.5 -155.6 33 531.9

   assets in stage 2 5 324.2 -314.4 5 009.8 5 072.9 -285.0 4 787.9

   assets in stage 3 859.5 -642.3 217.3 786.6 -586.3 200.3 impaired portfolio 700.0 -464.0 236.0 633.8 -446.0 187.8

Total 95 902.3 -2 236.0 93 666.3 91 367.2 -2 086.2 89 281.0   88 483.8 -1 666.8 86 817.0 84 277.2 -1 535.2 82 742.0

Additionally, the Group identifies POCI financial assets whose fair value as at 1 Jan 2018 and carrying amount as at 30 Jun 2018 are 0. This group covers
exposures under impaired receivables purchased in connection with the takeover of Bieszczadzka SKOK in 2017 and exposures that arisen due to
restructuring resulting in re-recognition of the assets item in the statement of financial position.

45

ING Bank Śląski S.A. Group
Semi-annual consolidated report for the period of 6 months ending on 30 Jun 2018
Interim condensed consolidated financial statements   (PLN million)

Changes in impairment for expected losses

I H 2018 I H 2017
the period from 1 Jan 2018 to 30 Jun 2018 the period from 1

Jan 2017 to 30
Jun 2017

  [IFRS 9]
[IAS 39 - non-
transformed

data]
  Stage 1 Stage 2 Stage 3 Total

Opening balance of impairment 242.1 0.0  1 424.7 1 666.8 1 467.0
   The impact of changes to the accounting principles in
connection with the   implementation of IFRS 9 -119.2 349.9 149.2 379.9* -

Impairment loss at the beginning of the period adjusted for
changes to the accounting principles 122.9 349.9 1 573.9 2 046.7 1 467.0

Changes in the period, including: 11.1 33.7 144.5 189.3 68.9
impairments for granted loans during the period 42.2 0.0 0.0 42.2 n/a
transfer to stage 1 55.7 -52.5 -3.2 0.0 n/a
transfer to stage 2 -11.5 31.4 -19.9 0.0 n/a
transfer to stage 3 -0.9 -34.6 35.5 0.0 n/a
changed provisioning under expected losses -76.2 89.2 218.2 231.2 n/a
derecognition from the balance sheet (write-downs, sale) 0.0 0.0 -95.1 -95.1 n/a
calculation and write-off of effective interest 0.0 0.0 8.2 8.2 n/a
establishment and release in the period n/a n/a n/a 0.0 193.3
write-offs and decreases under sale of debt claims n/a n/a n/a 0.0 -111.8
other 1.8 0.2 0.8 2.8 -12.6

Closing balance of impairment 134.0 383.6 1 718.4 2 236.0 1 535.9

*) including changed provisioning under: 1. changes to calculation of the gross carrying amount (PLN 148.3 million),
2. reclassification of credit exposures to the category of measurement at fair value and 3. recognition of POCI assets that do
not have impact on the net value of credit exposures as at 1 Jan 2018.

7.12. Debt securities

  as of
30 Jun 2018

as of
31 Mar 2018

as of
31 Dec 2017

as of
30 Jun 2017

Debt securities held for trading 1 356.9 596.0 469.5 2 676.6
Debt securities measured at fair value through other comprehensive
income 16 455.3 16 935.8 n/a n/a

[…]

1.8.1.4. Summary of the IFRS 9 implementation impact on the statement of financial
position as at 1 Jan 2018 versus IAS 39 data as at 31 Dec 2017

The table below shows the a material impact of elements described above on the standalone
statement of financial position of the Bank plus separated elements:

− adjustment 1 - IFRS 9 impairment losses
− adjustment 2 - Measurement of equity interests
− adjustment 3 - Elimination of the impact of historical reclassification of financial instruments

76

ING Bank Śląski S.A. Group
Semi-annual consolidated report for the period of 6 months ending on 30 Jun 2018
Interim condensed standalone financial statements   (PLN million)

− the amount presented in the column ‘reclassification in assets structure’ concerns the
changes in presentation of equity instruments

 31 Dec 2017
IAS 39

Adjustment
1

Adjustment
2

Adjustment
3

Reclassifica-
tion in assets

structure

Impact
total

 1 Jan 2018
IFRS 9

Assets
Cash in hand and balances with the
Central Bank 2 815.1   - 2 815.1

Loans and other receivables to other
banks 2 234.5   - 2 234.5

Financial assets at fair value through
profit or loss 530.1   - 530.1

Valuation of derivatives 784.7   - 784.7
Derivative hedge instruments 967.2   - 967.2
Investments 25 907.4   62.2 -74.9 8.0 -4.7 25 902.7
Loans and other receivables to
customers 87 338.9 -260.3   -1.7   -262.0 87 076.9

Receivables from customers under repo
transactions 19.8   - 19.8

Investments in controlled entities 474.3 -8.1   -8.1 466.2
Non-financial assets 961.3   - 961.3
Assets held for sale 11.1   - 11.1
Deferred tax assets 130.9 49.0 -11.8 14.6   51.8 182.7
Other assets 163.7   -8.0 -8.0 155.7
Total Assets 122 339.0 -219.4 50.4 -62.0 0.0 -231.0 122 108.0
Liabilities
Liabilities to other banks 1 044.6   - 1 044.6
Financial liabilities at fair value through
profit or loss 735.1   - 735.1

Valuation of derivatives 979.2   - 979.2
Derivative hedge instruments 699.2   - 699.2
Liabilities to customers 104 075.8   - 104 075.8
Liabilities under issue of debt securities 300.3   - 300.3
Subordinated liabilities 626.9   - 626.9
Provisions 89.9 16.9   16.9 106.8
Tax liabilities 220.2   - 220.2
Other liabilities 1 773.0   - 1 773.0
Total liabilities 110 544.2 16.9 0.0 0.0 0.0 16.9 110 561.1
Equity
Share capital 130.1   - 130.1
Supplementary capital – sale of shares
over nominal value 956.3   - 956.3

Cumulative other comprehensive
income 493.2   50.4 -40.3 -9.0 1.1 494.3

Retained earnings 10 215.2 -236.3   -21.7 9.0 -249.0 9 966.2
Total equity 11 794.8 -236.3 50.4 -62.0 0.0 -247.9 11 546.9

Total equity and liabilities 122 339.0 -219.4 50.4 -62.0 0.0 -231.0 122 108.0

77

ING Bank Śląski S.A. Group
Semi-annual consolidated report for the period of 6 months ending on 30 Jun 2018
Interim condensed standalone financial statements   (PLN million)

Financial assets and liabilities classification and measurement

Item in statement of financial
position

measurement
according to IAS 39

Current
value as at

31 Dec 2017
[IAS 39]

Current
value as at
1 Jan 2018